
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1973) : World
business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 08, Iss. 3, pp.
95-96,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927556

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138802

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927556%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138802
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Vigorous Boom in the USA 

The  programme announced by 
the US Administration in August 
1971 for a reduction of inflation 
and promotion of the business 
recovery, that started at the 
turn of the year 1970/71, has 
proved to be successful. The GNP 
growth rate in real terms reached 
6.5 p.c. in 1972 after a growth 
of 2.7 p.c. in 1971. The price and 
wage controls concurred with 
high productivity increases, so 
that the GNP inflation rate de- 
clined to 3 p.c. after 4.8 p.c. in 
1971. However, due to the strong 
increase of the labour potential, 
the rate of unemployment during 
1972 declined only from 6 p.c. to 
5.6 p.c. in spite of the pro- 
nounced expansion of produc- 
tion. The external situation has 
also remained problematical. 
The considerable improvement 
of capital transactions after the 
currency realignment at the end 
of 1971 was still opposed by an 
extraordinary deterioration of 
the balance of trade during the 
first four months of 1972. The 
following trend improvement did 
not even last till the end of the 
year. 

In 1973 the USA's economic 
growth will continue strongly. 
Of particular importance is the 
fact that the decline in the 
growth of capital investment ex- 
penditure to be noticed during 
1972 has come to a halt. The 
most recent surveys of enter- 
prises showed that business 
quarters revised their investment 
plans noticeably upwards. Apart 
from an increasing utilisation of 
capacities the more optimistic 
anticipations of sales and profits 
are the major stimuli for an im- 
proved propensity to invest. Be- 
sides a continuous strong expan- 
sion of investment in stock and 
of private consumption is to be 
expected. 

Cautious Rnanclal Policy 

The anticipated growth of pri- 
vate demand will require of the 
economic and financial policy 
makers great "steering abilities" 
in 1973. So far the Administra- 
tion indicated that in considera- 
tion of the still high unemploy- 
ment It will not brake'the cyclical 
upswing. Only in the second 
half of 1973 a slower growth of 

public expenditure is to oppose 
an acceleration of price in- 
creases due to the strong ex- 
pansion of private demand. But 
even if the growth rate declines 
as a result of a more restrictive 
monetary policy, a GNP growth 
in real terms by about 7 p.c. is 
to be anticipated. 

Abolition of Wage and 
Price Controls 

Wage and price increase trends 
will grow stronger cyclically in 
1973. The trade unions will point 
at the favourable development 
of profits and demand higher 
wage and salary increases than 
in 1972. On the other hand, the 
rise in productivity will finally 
decline together with the in- 
creasing capacity utllisation. 
Enterprises will then try to pass 
on cost increases more than be- 
fore. In view of these risks for 
price stability, the abolition of 
direct wage and price controls 
is quite surprising. In principle 
this new third phase of incomes 
policy is based on voluntary co- 
operation of trade unlons and 
firms. It is an open question 
whether this system will function 
better than the system of price 
and wage guidelines of former 
years. 

For 1973 there are, in spite of 
another dollar devaluation, not 
yet any prospects of a further 
noticeable improvement of the 
balance of payments. Interest 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs end Industrial Raw Metedels 

Index end commodity group 

HWWA-Index ~ (16S2-19~ - 100) . . . . . .  

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs .�9149 

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods �9 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter's Index (16. 9. 1631 = 100) 

Moody'l Index (31.12. 1631 = 100) 

Janua~ 

114.4 

113.3 

114.9 

124.6 

107.2 

110.2 

546.7 

389.2 

April 

118.4 

111.6 

121.7 

131.9 

117.7 

114.1 

,~N8.3 

395.8 

1972 

July 

114.1 

104.8 

118.5 

130.5 

109.4 

112.8 

569.2 

420.4 

October 

121.6 

118.3 

123.2 

130.2 

121�9 

117�9 

442.0 

January 

136.2 

137.0 

135.9 

137.3 

143.6 

129.2 

7~l.s 

483.1 

1973 

Feb�9 2 

1~J.6 

139.4 

139.7 

137,5 

148.2 

136.3 

812.6 

495.3 

Feb. 16 

142.6 

140.9 

143.3 

138.1 

151.8 

142.8 

~0.$ 

601.3 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics�9 On dollar-basis�9 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 3, 1973 95 



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

policy allows a certain lattitude 
for a policy of "dear money". 
The utilisation of this lattitude 
mainly by most West European 
central banks opposes a major 
change in international capital 
flows in favour of the USA. The 
hoped for reduction of the de- 
ficit in the trade balance will be 
delayed since first the effects of 
higher import prices are prevail- 

Raw Material Markets 
Rising Lead Prices 

On the London Metal Market 
the present cash price quotation 
of lead at 138 s is about 50 p.c. 
higher than in early 1972. Never- 
theless this price can be called 
bullish with reservation only. For 
it has to be taken into considera- 
tion that during the two preced- 
ing years lead prices had drop- 
ped to a comparatively low level. 
Moreover, for many non-British 
buyers the price increase has 
been softened considerably by 
a factual devaluation of the 
pound. 

The year of 1972 started forthe 
lead market with considerable 
stocks held by lead works and 
the London Lead Exchange. But 
the prospects of a cyclical stim- 
ulation of lead sales in 1972 has 
caused the West European pro- 

ing. Moreover, the US economy's 
continuing growth will further 
stimulate import demand. On 
the other hand, the USA's com- 
petitive position in international 
trade has certainly been im- 
proved noticeably by the dollar 
devaluation. Therefore in the 
longer-term a conspicuous im- 
provement of the trade balance 
can be expected. 

ducers to plan an increased 
fixed selling price. Thereupon 
processors and trade provident- 
ly stocked up. Until early March 
1972 prices rose by about 30 p.c. 
Thereafter the buyers took up a 
wait-and-see attitude again and 
the producers renounced the in- 
troduction of the planned fixed 
price. 

In the further course of 1972 
the increase in the Western 
World's demand for lead did not 
come up to the producers' anti- 
cipations and only repeated sup- 
porting purchases kept the Lon- 
don lead price on an average 
level of 122 s In the USA the 
producers even had to reduce 
the fixed price. Only the stim- 
ulation of demand, that set in 
even before the turn of the year 

1972/73, and the recent devalua- 
tion of the dollar and the pound 
vis-&-vis important consumer 
countries caused another price 
increase. 

In 1973 another rise in lead 
quotations in London and New 
York is to be expected. These 
will not be only "monetary-con- 
ditioned" price increases. The 
probable supply and demand 
developments are also indicating 
higher prices. The prognosis of 
the International Lead and Zinc 
Study Group, i. e. that in 1973 
a considerably bigger produc- 
tion surplus is to be expected, 
should not be misleading. This 
estimate is based on a vigorous- 
ly rising lead production and a 
weaker consumption increase 
than in 1972. But since according 
to newest data for 1973 another 
stimulation of the cyclical expan- 
sion is to be anticipated in the 
Western World, a higher growth 
rate than assumed by the Study 
Group should be possible. In 
this case additional replenish- 
ments of stocks of processors 
and trade are to be expected. 
The producers, on the other 
hand, should attempt to con- 
tinue last year's successful sup- 
porting policy. 

Compiled by the Department on 
Business Cycles and Statistics 
of the Hamburg Institute for In- 
ternational Economics. 

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Instltut for Wlrtscheff8forschung-Ham- 
burg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlleb, Dr Dietrich Keb- 
schull) and Stiftung Deutsches Obersee-lnstltut (Professor 
Dr G0nther Jantzen) 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editors: Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer 

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Haplng 

Editors: Klaus Kwasniewskt, Bettina Weber, Albrecht Iwersen 

Editortst Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(04 11) 35 62 307/3O8 

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchlv OmbH 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 
Verlag Weltardtlv OmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen 

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971 

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: 
DM 48.- (Students: DM 24.-) 

Publication Dates: monthly 

PrlnHng: Otto Schwttzke. Hamburg 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 
(0411) 3562500 

2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 

96 INTERECONOMICS, No. 3, 1973 


