

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1973): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 08, Iss. 3, pp. 95-96

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927556

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138802

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Vigorous Boom in the USA

The programme announced by the US Administration in August 1971 for a reduction of inflation and promotion of the business recovery, that started at the turn of the year 1970/71, has proved to be successful. The GNP growth rate in real terms reached 6.5 p.c. in 1972 after a growth of 2.7 p.c. in 1971. The price and wage controls concurred with high productivity increases, so that the GNP inflation rate declined to 3 p.c. after 4.8 p.c. in 1971. However, due to the strong increase of the labour potential, the rate of unemployment during 1972 declined only from 6 p.c. to 5.6 p.c. in spite of the pronounced expansion of production. The external situation has also remained problematical. The considerable improvement of capital transactions after the currency realignment at the end of 1971 was still opposed by an extraordinary deterioration of the balance of trade during the first four months of 1972. The following trend improvement did not even last till the end of the vear.

In 1973 the USA's economic growth will continue strongly. Of particular importance is the fact that the decline in the growth of capital investment expenditure to be noticed during 1972 has come to a halt. The most recent surveys of enterprises showed that business quarters revised their investment plans noticeably upwards. Apart from an increasing utilisation of capacities the more optimistic anticipations of sales and profits are the major stimuli for an improved propensity to invest. Besides a continuous strong expansion of investment in stock and of private consumption is to be expected.

Cautious Financial Policy

The anticipated growth of private demand will require of the economic and financial policy makers great "steering abilities" in 1973. So far the Administration indicated that in consideration of the still high unemployment it will not brake the cyclical upswing. Only in the second half of 1973 a slower growth of

public expenditure is to oppose an acceleration of price increases due to the strong expansion of private demand. But even if the growth rate declines as a result of a more restrictive monetary policy, a GNP growth in real terms by about 7 p.c. is to be anticipated.

Abolition of Wage and Price Controls

Wage and price increase trends will grow stronger cyclically in 1973. The trade unions will point at the favourable development of profits and demand higher wage and salary increases than in 1972. On the other hand, the rise in productivity will finally decline together with the increasing capacity utilisation. Enterprises will then try to pass on cost increases more than before. In view of these risks for price stability, the abolition of direct wage and price controls is quite surprising. In principle this new third phase of incomes policy is based on voluntary cooperation of trade unions and firms. It is an open question whether this system will function better than the system of price and wage guidelines of former vears.

For 1973 there are, in spite of another dollar devaluation, not yet any prospects of a further noticeable improvement of the balance of payments. Interest

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1972				1973		
	January	April	July	October	January	Feb. 2	Feb. 16
HWWA-index * (1952-1956 = 100)	114.4	118.4	114.1	121.6	136.2	139.6	142.6
Foodstuffs	113.3	111.6	104.8	118.3	137.0	139.4	140.9
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	114.9	121.7	118.5	123.2	135.9	139.7	143.3
Fuels	124.6	131.9	130.5	130.2	137.3	137.5	138.1
Raw materials for consumer goods	107.2	117.7	109.4	121.5	143.6	148.2	151.8
Raw materials for capital goods	110.2	114.1	112.8	117.4	129.2	136.3	142.8
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	546.7	548.3	569.2	656.5	798.5	812.8	820.9
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 100)	389.2	395.8	420.4	442.0	483.1	495.3	501.3

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

policy allows a certain lattitude for a policy of "dear money". The utilisation of this lattitude mainly by most West European central banks opposes a major change in international capital flows in favour of the USA. The hoped for reduction of the deficit in the trade balance will be delayed since first the effects of higher import prices are prevail-

ing. Moreover, the US economy's continuing growth will further stimulate import demand. On the other hand, the USA's competitive position in international trade has certainly been improved noticeably by the dollar devaluation. Therefore in the longer-term a conspicuous improvement of the trade balance can be expected.

1972/73, and the recent devaluation of the dollar and the pound vis-à-vis important consumer countries caused another price increase.

In 1973 another rise in lead

quotations in London and New York is to be expected. These will not be only "monetary-conditioned" price increases. The probable supply and demand developments are also indicating higher prices. The prognosis of the International Lead and Zinc Study Group, i. e. that in 1973 a considerably bigger production surplus is to be expected, should not be misleading. This estimate is based on a vigorously rising lead production and a weaker consumption increase than in 1972. But since according to newest data for 1973 another stimulation of the cyclical expansion is to be anticipated in the Western World, a higher growth rate than assumed by the Study Group should be possible. In this case additional replenishments of stocks of processors and trade are to be expected. The producers, on the other hand, should attempt to continue last year's successful supporting policy.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

Raw Material Markets

Rising Lead Prices

On the London Metal Market the present cash price quotation of lead at 138 £/t is about 50 p.c. higher than in early 1972. Nevertheless this price can be called bullish with reservation only. For it has to be taken into consideration that during the two preceding years lead prices had dropped to a comparatively low level. Moreover, for many non-British buyers the price increase has been softened considerably by a factual devaluation of the pound.

The year of 1972 started for the lead market with considerable stocks held by lead works and the London Lead Exchange. But the prospects of a cyclical stimulation of lead sales in 1972 has caused the West European pro-

ducers to plan an increased fixed selling price. Thereupon processors and trade providently stocked up. Until early March 1972 prices rose by about 30 p.c. Thereafter the buyers took up a wait-and-see attitude again and the producers renounced the introduction of the planned fixed price.

In the further course of 1972 the increase in the Western World's demand for lead did not come up to the producers' anticipations and only repeated supporting purchases kept the London lead price on an average level of 122 £/t. In the USA the producers even had to reduce the fixed price. Only the stimulation of demand, that set in even before the turn of the year

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editors: Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Klaus Kwasniewski, Bettina Weber, Albrecht Iwersen

Editorial Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 307/308

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate:

DM 48.- (Students: DM 24.-)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH